
299-S1211 
 

 
1 

              
       

 
First Amendment to Agreement No. 003D-A-11/12-BOS  

Between the County of El Dorado and  
LSA Associates, Inc. 

  

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 003D-A-11/12-BOS made and 

entered by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of 

California (hereinafter referred to as "County") and LSA Associates a corporation, duly 

qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place of business 

is 4200 Rocklin Road, Suite 11B, Rocklin, CA 95677 (hereinafter referred to as 

"Consultant" or “Contractor”); hereby amends the Agreement as follows: 

 
 

WITNESSETH 
 
 
WHEREAS, County has determined that due to an increased level of public interest 

changes to the Dixon Ranch Residential Project, the Scope of Services and the Fee 

Schedule shall be revised; the parties hereto have mutually agreed to amend Article III, 

Item B, and Exhibit A; 

 

WHEREAS, Consultant has requested to change the LSA Principal-in-Charge from Bill 

Mayer to Judith Malamut, and the Project Manager from Kelley Jackson to Amy 

Paulsen; the parties have mutually agreed to amend Article V, Item D and Article X; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Consultant mutually agree that Contract No. 003D-A-

11/12-BOS be amended a first time as follows:  

 
 
  

 

12-0076 2B 1 of 18



299-S1211 
 

 
2 

ARTICLE III 
Compensation for Services: 
 

B. Subject to (A) above, for services provided herein, County agrees to pay Contractor 

monthly in arrears and within forty-five (45) days following the County’s receipt and 

approval of itemized invoices(s) identifying services rendered. For the purposes of 

this Agreement, the billing rate shall be as follows: 

 

Phase Description Cost 

1.0 Project Initiation $    4,205 

2.0 Technical Analysis $  60,480 

3.0 Draft EIR Preparation $  18,150 

4.0 Final EIR Preparation $  17,160 

5.0 Findings/Overriding Considerations/MMRP $    4,415 

6.0 Project Management and Meetings $  13,400 

7.0 Additional Scope Items $  0 

 Reimbursable Costs $10,475 

   

                                         TOTAL $128,285 

 
 

The total payment pursuant to this Agreement shall be amended to increase the 

total amount by One Thousand Sixty Five Dollars ($1,065). The total payment to 

Consultant under this Agreement shall not exceed One Hundred Twenty-Eight 

Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five Dollars and 00/100 ($128,285.00). 

 

 
ARTICLE V 
D. Designation of Responsible Primary Contact. Consultant shall have a Responsible 

Primary Contact who shall be responsible for Consultant’s obligations under this 

Agreement who shall serve as primary liaison between County and Consultant. 

Designation of another Responsible Primary Contact by Consultant is subject to a 

mutually agreed upon written amendment. The name of the Responsible Person is 

Amy Paulsen.  

 

Consultant shall provide experienced and qualified personnel, to carry out the 

work to be performed by Consultant under this Agreement and shall be 

responsible for and in full control of the work of such personnel. Consultant may 

12-0076 2B 2 of 18



299-S1211 
 

 
3 

retain subconsultants for data collection with the prior approval of County, and 

Consultant shall be responsible for and in full control of the work of such 

subconsultants. The Responsible Principal shall notify County when Consultant 

contacts, or is contacted by, Applicant, as well as the substantive nature of said 

contact.  

 
 
ARTICLE X 
Notice to Parties:  All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and 

served by depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return 

receipt requested.  Notices to County shall be addressed as follows: 

 
COUNTY OF EL DORADO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
2850 FAIRLANE COURT 
PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 
ATTN: ROGER P. TROUT, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR 
 
Or to such other location as the County directs. 
 
Notices to Consultant shall be addressed as follows: 
 
LSA ASSOCIATES, INC. 
4200 ROCKLIN ROAD, SUITE 11B 
ROCKLIN, CA 95677 
ATTN: AMY PAULSEN 
 
Or to such other location as the Consultant directs. 
 
 
All other sections of the Agreement No. 003D-A-11/12-BOS, dated the 24th day of 
January, 2012, shall remain unchanged and in full force. 
 
 
  

12-0076 2B 3 of 18



299-S1211 
 

 
4 

 
 
Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence: 
 
 
 
By:   Dated:  

 Roger Trout 
 Director 
 Development Services Department 
 
 
Requesting Department Head Concurrence: 
 
 
 
By:   Dated:  

 Roger Trout 
 Director 
 Development Services Department 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to 
Agreement No. 003D-A-11/12-BOS the day and year first below written. 
 
 
  

12-0076 2B 4 of 18



299-S1211 
 

 
5 

 

- - COUNTY OF EL DORADO - - 
 
 
 
 
 
 Dated:  

 
 

 By:  

Chair 
Board of Supervisors 

“County” 
 
 
ATTEST: 
James S. Mitrisin 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
By:   Dated:  

 Deputy Clerk 
 
  

12-0076 2B 5 of 18



299-S1211 
 

 
6 

 
 
 
 
 

                        - - CONSULTANT - - 
 
 

 
LSA Associates Inc. 
(A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION) 
 
 
 
By: ______________________________  Dated: ____________________ 

Les Card 
CEO 
“Consultant” 

 
 
 
 
 
By: ______________________________  Dated: ____________________ 
 Corporate Secretary 
 (Rob McCann - President 
 For Ken Goodin – Corporate Secetary) 

 

 

 

 

 

(MLW)                              (299-S1211) 

12-0076 2B 6 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 7 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 8 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 9 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 10 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 11 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 12 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 13 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 14 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 15 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 16 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 17 of 18



Exhibit A 

Amendment 1

12-0076 2B 18 of 18


	1st Amd 003D-A-11.12-BOS
	Exhibit A



